
AL: Action Level. The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

MRDLG: Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbe contaminants.

MRDL: Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbe contaminants.

ALG: Action Level Goal. The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

LCR: Lead and Copper Rule. A United States federal regulation which limits the concentration of **lead and copper** allowed in public drinking water at the consumer's tap, as well as limiting the permissible amount of pipe corrosion occurring due to the water itself.

M/R: Monitoring and Reporting

Units of Measurement & Conversions:

NA: Not applicable

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ND: Not Detected

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected in your water. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative, may be up to five years old.

Lead & Copper:

Contaminant	Date Sampled	90 th Percentile	Range of Tap Sampling	Units	Action Level (AL)	# Sites over AL	MCLG	Violation	Typical Source
Copper	06/25/2023	0.05	ND (<0.05) – 0.10	mg/L	1.3	0	1.3	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	06/25/2023	1.3	ND (<1.0) – 1.5	ppb	15	0	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

An initial inventory of service line pipe materials located within our service area was required to be submitted to the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) by October 16, 2024. Our initial inventory was submitted to MDE March 20, 2025. The inventory is available upon request.

Contaminants (Units)	Date Sampled	Highest Level Detected	Range (Low-High)	Unit	MCL	MCLG	Violation	Typical Source
----------------------	--------------	------------------------	------------------	------	-----	------	-----------	----------------

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products:

Chlorine	2024	0.2	0.2 – 0.2	ppm	MRDL = 4	MRDLG = 4	No	Water additive used to control microbes
----------	------	-----	-----------	-----	----------	-----------	----	---

Inorganic Contaminants:

Fluoride	2024	0.2	0.2 – 0.2	ppm	4	4	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate as Nitrogen	2024	4	3.5 – 3.5	ppm	10	10	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits

Volatile Organic Contaminants:

Chloroethane	07/25/2023	0.76	0.76 – 0.76	ppb	0	0	No	By-product of water treatment; discharge from industrial processes; and from natural formations
--------------	------------	------	-------------	-----	---	---	----	---

Radioactive Contaminants:

Beta/photon emitters	03/02/2022	6.4	6.4 – 6.4	pCi/L	50	0	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon & uranium	03/02/2022	3.2	3.2 – 3.2	pCi/L	15	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium 226/228	03/02/2022	2.3	2.3 – 2.3	pCi/L	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Radium-226	03/01/2022	0.2	0.2 – 0.2	pCi/L	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Radium-228	03/01/2022	2.1	2.1 – 2.1	pCi/L	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Violations:

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
----------------	-----------------	---------------	-----------------------

Consumer Confidence Rule:

CCR Report	07/01/2024	2024	We failed to provide you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you of our drinking water and characterizes the risk from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
------------	------------	------	--

Lead and Copper Rule Revisions (LCRR):

LSL Inventory – Initial	10/17/2024	03/20/2025	The initial inventory of our service line pipes was due to MDE by October 16, 2024. The previous owners failed to submit the inventory in a timely manner. The inventory was submitted to MDE on March 20, 2025.
LSL Reporting – Initial	10/17/2024	03/20/2025	The initial inventory of our service line pipes was due to MDE by October 16, 2024. The previous owners failed to submit the inventory in a timely manner. The inventory was submitted to MDE on March 20, 2025.

Definitions

Lead: Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Angelica Nurseries is responsible for providing high quality drinking water and removing lead pipes but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components in your home. You share the responsibility for protecting yourself and your family from the lead in your home plumbing. You can take responsibility by identifying and removing lead materials within your home plumbing and taking steps to reduce your family's risk. Before drinking tap water, flush your pipes for several minutes by running your tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or a load of dishes. You can also use a filter certified by an American National Standards Institute accredited certifier to reduce lead in drinking water. If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to have your water tested, contact Gordon Clement at 410-991-5636 or via email at gordon@clementhardware.com. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.
